GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

ABSTRACT

Agriculture Department - Fixation of fee structure for B.Sc (Hons) Agriculture
and B.Sc.(Hons) Horticulture courses in Private Un- Aided Agricultural and
Horticultural Colleges (affiliated) in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block
period 2023-24 to 2025-26 - Notification - Issued.

AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION (AGRI.IIT) DEPARTMENT

G.0.MS.No.56 Dated:05/10/2023
Read the following:

1. From the Member Secretary (FAC) Higher Education Regulatory and
Monitoring Commission (APHERMC) Tadepalli, Guntur District, Lr.No.
118 /APHER C/ADMN/2023, dt.20.04.2023 & 18.08.2023.

2. From the Registrar, ANGRAU, Lam, Guntur,
Lr.No.005547/Acad/APHERMC/2023, dt.14.06.2023.

3. From the Registrar, Dr.YSRHU, Venkataramannagudem, West
Godavari District, Letter No.5464/Dr.YSRHU/Academic/2020,
dt.28.06.2023.

ORDER:=

The Following Notification will be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extra-
Ordinary Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of Act No.5 of Andhra
Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of
Capitation Fee ) Act, 1983, and in pursuance of the Minutes of the Meetings of
the A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission (APHERMOQ),
held on 17.04.2023, received in the letter 1% read above, the Government of
Andhra Pradesh hereby notify the Fee structure for B.Sc (Hons) Agriculture and
B.Sc.(Hons) Horticulture courses in Private Un-Aided Agricultural and
Horticultural Colleges (affiliated) in the State of Andhra Pradesh, for the block
period 2023-24 to 2025-26 and annexed to this order.

2; The Government also issue the following directions to the Private Un-
Aided Agricultural and Horticultural Colleges (Affiliated) in the State of Andhra
Pradesh:-

a) The fee is an all-inclusive annual fee including various fee like tuition fee,
affiliation fee, stipend, admission fee, registration fee, cost of identity
card, medical fee, inter college/inter-university sports, games & cultural
meet fee, laboratory fee, library fee, computer/internet fee, College
magazine, and student activities, student health care scheme, student
welfare fund, study tour, alumni fund, sports and games fee, examination
fee including stationery, maintenance and amenities fee, extracurricular
activities fee, development fee, and other recurring expenditure.
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b) The aforesaid fee determined for the agricultural and horticultural courses
for the colleges mentioned in ANNEXURES I & II for the Convener Quota
does not include hostel, transport, mess charges, etc.

c) The institution shall collect the annual fee for every year in two half-yearly
installments at the time of Semester Registration.

d) The same fee shall continue for the students admitted during the block
period of 2023-24 to 2025-26 till they complete the programme.

e) The institution shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other
amount over and above the fee fixed in the Annexures. If any other
amount is charged under any other head or guise i.e, donations, the same
would amount to charging capitation fee and are liable to be prosecuted
under Section 9 of Act 5 of 1983 apart from imposing appropriate penalty
under the APHERMC Act, 2019 and the APHERMC Rules, 2019.

f) Stipend shall be paid to the students on par with the students in the
University / Government colleges till the institutions get accreditation from
the ICAR.

g) In case of any deviation from these directions, the Commission will initiate
action entailing serious penal consequences as per the Act and Rules

made thereunder.
(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

GOPAL KRISHNA DWIVEDI
CHIEF COMMISSIONER RBKs &
SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada (with a request to
publish in the next ex-ordinary Gazette and supply 300 copies immediately)
The Member Secretary, A.P. Higher Education Regulatory & Monitoring
Commission,III Floor, Sree Mahendra Enclave,NRI Block(C.Block), NH-16,
Tadepalli, Guntur District-522501.
The Vice-Chancellor, ANGRAU, Lam, Guntur.
The Vice-Chancellor, DR.YSR Horticultural University, Venkataramannagudem,
West Godavari District.
The Secretary, A.P. State Council for Higher Education, Mangalagiri
All the District Collectors in the State
The Registrar, ANGRAU, Lam, Guntur.
The Registrar, DR.YSR Horticultural University, Venkataramannagudem,
West Godavari District.
Copy to:
The P.S. to Spl.C.S to C.M.
The OSD to Hon’ble Minister (Agri.)
The OSD to Chief Secretary to Government of AP., Amaravathi.
The P.S. to CC,RBKs & Special Chief Secy. to Govt., A&C Dept.,
SF/SC
// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER // %
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Annexure to G.0.Ms.No.56, A&C (AGRI.III) Dept Dated:05.10.2023

Annexure-I

Agricultural Colleges

S:No. College Name Region | Total Fee per Total
annum for Maximum Fee
Convener per annum for
Quota In (Rs.) | Management
Quota In (Rs.)
1. SBVR Agricultural College, KDP Rs.85,000/- Up to
Badvel. Rs.1,70,000/-
2- N.S.Agricultural College, PKS Upto
Darimadugu, Village, 1.26.000/-
Markapur. AR ROR 2,52,000/-
3. K B R College of Agricult Upto
ure, C S puram. PiS 88,600/- 1,77,200/-
4, Sri Krishnadevaraya Colle Upto
ge of Agricultural Science ATP 1,00,600/- 5 01p200/-
s, Ananthapur. e
5. Sri KinjarapuYerrannaidu \ate
College of Agricultural Sci | SKY 1,28,700/- 5 57"400/_
ences, Etcherla. Sl
6. J C Diwakar Reddy Agricultura Upto
| College, Tadiparthi, 1P 87,300/ 1,74,600/-
Annexure - II
Horticultural Colleges
S.No. College Name Region | Total Fee per Total
annum for Maximum Fee
Convener per annum for
Quota In (Rs.) | Management
Quota In (Rs.)
[ N.S. College of Horticultural
Sciences, Darimadugu PKS 44,000/~ Upto
Village, Markapur 88,000/-
2; Sri Krishnadevaraya Upto
College of Horticultural ATP 77,700/~ 1,55 400,/-
Sciences, Ananthapuramu i
3. J C Diwakar Reddy Upto
Horticultural College, ATP 65,000/ 1,30,000/-
Tadiparti =
4. K B R College of Upto
Horticulture, C S Puram it 38,700/- 77,400/-

GOPAL KRISHNA DWIVEDI
CHIEF COMMISSIONER RBKs &
SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT




